Mrs Rosemary Stewart resides at 

GRO 

GRO 

Mrs Rosemary Stewart was employed by Mr Ahmed El Kasaby, Subpostmaster to manage Post Office 
services at Gorbals Post Office (PO), 12-16 Ninian Terrace, Glasgow, G5 ORJ from 02nd February 2006 
to 29th November 2012. A Thirty Four Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Nine pounds Fifty Four 
(£34,179.54) net shortage was discovered during an audit at Gorbals PO on 29th November 2012. Mrs 
Stewart made admissions during audit that she had been covering up shortages in the branch. In her 
role as Manager of Hamilton PO Mrs Stewart was in a position of trust.

[...]

The locus of the offence is Gorbals PO, G5 ORJ. The Post Office has six counter positions and a retail 
area. The Post Office is situated down from a shopping area and has housing above it. 

4.2.2 Description of event 

Mrs Rosemary Stewart, Manager has embezzled Thirty Two Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy 
Nine pounds Fifty Four (£32,379.54) of Post Office money. Stewart has disguised the embezzlement of 
Post Office monies by firstly inflating the unusable notes in the office. After claiming to receive a phone 
call to return the unusable notes she hid the embezzlement by transferring monies from Stock Units 04

[...]

Regardless of whether a member of staff serves from a shared or individual stock unit, each one will 
have an individual User ID and password for the Horizon computer system. 

All remaining Stock Units in the branch were checked resulting in an overall net shortage of Thirty Four 
Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Nine pounds Fifty Four (£34,179.54) shortage. A breakdown of 
the audit result and details of the audit findings are as follows: 

29, 947.09 

Identified as a difference in cash figures 

2,347.68 

Identified as a difference in stock figures 

23.37 

Identified as a difference in postage figures

[...]

If they are unable to make full payment, a payment plan is put in 
place where 25% is deducted each month from the Subpostmaster's remuneration until the debt is 
repaid. Alternatively if there is an overage the Subpostmaster is entitled to remove the value of the 
overage. 

The One Thousand Eight Hundred pounds (£1,800) outstanding debt had been previously been settled 
centrally reducing the loss on the day of the audit to Thirty Two Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy 
Nine pounds Fifty Four (£32,379.54). However it had not been repaid resulting in the money owed 
to Post Office Ltd being Thirty Four Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Nine pounds Fifty Four 
(£34,179.54). 

Production Gorbals Audit Report 29th November 2012 

Case papers were raised and passed to Robert Daily, Security Manager for enquiry 

Subpostmasters are contracted to provide services relating to Post Office business to customers. As 
such they receive a monthly remuneration commensurate with the level of business conducted at the

[...]

She admitted when she did the Branch Trading Statement 
she made the cash fit whatever the system was expecting. 

Stewart denied using Post Office money for anything else 

Stewart was shown Production Gorbals Audit Report 29th November 2012. She was questioned about 
the Twenty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty Seven pounds Nine pence (£29,947.09) shortage 
in the cash. Stewart said she received a phone call telling her she had a lot of money in unusable notes 
and to send it back. She said she sent back some unusable notes but transferred the bulk of the notes 
from stock unit 4 to stock unit ZZ.

[...]

Production Cash Declaration Stock Unit 04 printed 18.59 hours date 29/11/12 

Stewart was again shown Balance Snapshot Stock Unit 04 printed 09.01 hours date 29111/12. Stewart 
was question about the Lottery Scratchcards, 634 x £1, 240 x £2 and 72 x £5, totalling approximately 
One Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy Four pounds (£1,474.00). Stewart confirmed they didn't exist. 
She said she received a number of Transaction Corrections for Scratchcards and instead of removing 
them from the system she left them on. Stewart added she knew if she removed them she would have 
increased the cash resulting in a further cash shortage. She agreed by declaring the Scratchcards she 
was disguising a further One Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy Four pounds (£1,474.00) shortage in 
the cash. 

Stewart was shown the Tier 2 Audit — Stock on Hand sheet for Stock Unit 04. Stewart agreed that no 
Scratchcards were annotated on it. 

A Tier 2 Audit — Stock on Hand Sheet is a hand written sheet that the Auditors complete as they